

CS DJ 58552/16
GURMEET SINGH Vs. SURJEET KAUR

24.01.2023

Present: Sh. KK Pradhan, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff along with the plaintiff.

Ms. Priyanka, Ld. proxy Counsel for the defendant.

Summoned witness Sh. Sanjay Kumar, JA from Record Room, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

The present matter is fixed for DE. It has to be seen that the evidence by way of affidavit of Mr. Gopal Saini whose name as DW has been mentioned in the last ordersheet is not there on record and his name has been mentioned only in the list of witnesses. No steps have been taken so far by the defendant to summon the abovesaid witness.

Ld. proxy counsel for the defendant states that she is not aware about the facts of the present case and the main counsel for the defendant was busy on 23.01.2023 in some function and that is why, he is not available today in the court.

The present matter is of the year 2011. Sufficient opportunities have already been given to the defendant to lead DE but since the defendant has failed to take any steps for summoning of the aforesaid witness despite the grant of final opportunity on the last date, DE is hereby closed.

The witness summoned for today is discharged.

Now to come up for final arguments in the present matter on

28.02.2023.

(Raj Kumar)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/24.01.2023