

19.12.2023

Present: Sh. K. K. Pradhan, counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Virender Singh, counsel for all the defendants through VC.
Sh. Madan Singh, defendant No.3 in person.
An application u/o XXII Rule 4 CPC has been filed by the counsel for the plaintiff. Copy thereof supplied to Madan Singh (defendant No.3) present in the court.

Counsel for the plaintiff contends that late Gurmed Singh had expired on 16.06.2023 and after receiving details of LRs, the present application has been moved.

The application is supported by an affidavit of Smt. Rajvant Kaur.

The application is not opposed by the counsel for the defendant who is appearing through VC.

The application u/o XXII Rule 4 CPC is allowed. The Legal Heirs mentioned in the application mentioned at para No.3, are taken on record. Amended memo of parties be filed by the counsel for the plaintiff within a week.

Counsel for the defendants states that he will obtain instructions and will file vakalatnama, if he is engaged on behalf of LR of defendant No.5 i.e. Neeraj and Jasbir Singh.

Counsel for the plaintiff states that application u/o 14 Rule 5 CPC, is pending.

At the request of the counsel for the defendants, to come up for reply with advance copy thereof to the opposite party on or before the next date and arguments on application u/o 14 Rule 5 CPC on 04.03.2024.

Let vakalatnama, if any, on behalf of Neeraj and Jasbir be filed before the NDOH. Amended memo of parties be also filed by the counsel for the plaintiff within a week.

(Vikram Bali)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/19.12.2023